60th Legislature HJ0024



A JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE SENATE AND THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF MONTANA URGING CONGRESS TO BAN THE SALE, DISTRIBUTION, TRANSFER, OR EXPORT OF ELEMENTAL MERCURY.

WHEREAS, the free trade of mercury and mercury compounds on the world market, at relatively low prices and in ready supply, encourages the continued use of mercury outside of the United States, often involving highly dispersive activities such as small-scale gold mining in developing countries; and

WHEREAS, although the intentional use of mercury is declining in the United States as a consequence of process changes in the manufacturing of products, including batteries, paints, switches, and measuring devices, those uses remain substantial in the developing world, where releases from the products are extremely likely due to the limited pollution control and waste management infrastructures in those countries; and

WHEREAS, according to the United States Geologic Survey, during the period from 2000 through 2004, the United States exported 506 metric tons of mercury more than it imported, making it a net exporter of mercury; and

WHEREAS, the Environmental Council of the States has adopted a resolution requesting the President of the United States to issue to federal agencies, including the Department of Defense and the Environmental Protection Agency, that are involved in the storage and management of mercury a directive to work to recommend a plan to manage the long-term storage of mercury; and

WHEREAS, banning exports of mercury from the United States will have a notable effect worldwide on the market availability of mercury and will facilitate switching to affordable mercury alternatives throughout the developing world.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE AND THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

- (1) That Congress is encouraged to enact legislation that:
- (a) prohibits the sale, distribution, or transfer of elemental mercury by the Department of Defense and the Department of Energy to any other department or agency of the federal government, any state or local government, or any private person or entity;

- 1 -

- (b) prohibits the export of elemental mercury from the United States;
- (c) authorizes the President, subject to notification and justification requirements, to prohibit the export of any mercury compound from the United States, as necessary to avoid subversion of the export ban; and
- (d) requires the President to establish sufficient storage capacity to safely store quantities of elemental mercury and any mercury compounds covered by the prohibitions that are in excess of quantities necessary for domestic consumption and to establish necessary regulations with respect to the establishment and operation of these storage facilities.
- (2) That copies of this resolution be sent by the Secretary of State to the President of the United States and the Montana Congressional Delegation.

- END -

I hereby certify that the within joint resolution,	
HJ 0024, originated in the House.	
Chief Clerk of the House	
Speaker of the House	
•	
Signed this	day
of	
President of the Senate	
Signed this	day
	, 2019.

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 24 INTRODUCED BY HANDS, WISEMAN, WILSON, FRANKLIN, JOPEK, COHENOUR

A JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE SENATE AND THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF MONTANA URGING CONGRESS TO BAN THE SALE, DISTRIBUTION, TRANSFER, OR EXPORT OF ELEMENTAL MERCURY.